
Dustin Lawrence, Senior Planner, 747 Market St, Room 345, (253) 591-5845, dlawrence@cityoftacoma.orgStaff Contact:

Per SEPA, WAC 197-11-800 and TMC Chapter 13.12, the Environmental Official has reviewed this project and determined the project is exempt
from SEPA provisions.

Environmental 
Review:

PUBLIC 
NOTICE

4/27/2016Date of Notification:

3/17/2016Application Received:

4/25/2016Application Complete:

Tacoma Municipal Code, Comprehensive Plan
Documents to Evaluate the Proposal:Larson & Associates, Steve Voorhies, 9027 Pacific Ave Suite 4, Tacoma, WA

98444, 253-474-3404
Applicant:

6811 South Puget Sound Ave, parcel 4940001040Location:

LU16-0052Application No:

The applicant requests two lot area variances and a side yard setback variance to allow the
subject site to be divided into two lots for the future development of an additional single-
family dwelling. The existing dwelling is proposed to remain.  The site is located in the "R-2
STGPD" Single-Family Dwelling District and South Tacoma Groundwater Protection District.

Proposal:
None
Studies Requested:

Boundary Line Adjustment, Building Permit
Other Required Permits:

TMC 13.05 Land Use Permit Procedures, TMC 13.06 Zoning
Applicable Regulations of the Tacoma Municipal Code:

A final decision on the proposal will be made following the comment 
period. A summary of the final decision will be sent to those parties 
who receive this notice. A complete copy of the final decision will be 
mailed  to  those  parties  who  request  a  copy  or  to  those  who  have  
commented  on  the  project.  Appeal  provisions  will  be  included  with  
both the summary and the complete copy of the final decision.

For  further  information  regarding  the  proposal,  log  onto  the  website  at  http://
tacomapermits.org and select "Message Board". The case file may be viewed in Planning 
and Development Services, 747 Market Street, Room 345.

To request this information in an alternative format or a reasonable accommodation, please call 253-591-5030 (voice).  TTY or STS users please dial 711 to 
connect to Washington Relay Services.

5/11/2016Comments Due:

City of Tacoma
Planning and Development Services Department
747 Market St, Room 345
Tacoma, WA 98402



NOTICE OF LAND USE APPLICATION

City of Tacoma
Planning and Development Services Department
747 Market St, Room 345
Tacoma, WA 98402















VARIANCE REQUEST RESPONSE TO CRITERIA 
RE: LOT AREA REDUCTION PER 13.06.145 B(2)TMC 

 
SUBJECT SITE: 6811 S. PUGET SOUND AVE. 
PARCEL NO: 494000-104-0 
OWNER: ANATOLIY USACH  

Item 1:  
This particular property, three (3) 25 foot platted lots, 120 feet deep, would have 
qualified outright as a “Small Lot” development (Level 1) pursuant to provisions of 
Ch. 13.06.145 TMC (120 x 75 = 9,000 SF / 2 = 4,500 SF each). The original plat, 
“Kenilworth Park” was recorded in June 1912.  During the late 1940’s a number 
of the residents donated eight (8) feet of what was their rear yards to establish an 
alley, effectively reducing the area that would otherwise be acceptable today.  
However, since the code strongly encourages alley access for undersized 
detached single family lots, this would be easily attainable and further dovetail 
into the current standards. 

 
Item 2: 

This variance request is the absolute minimum requested for relief from the 
hardship that would otherwise exist and allow an “in-fill” development to occur. 

 
Item 3: 

Both of the proposed lots would average 4,200 square feet in area which 
represents 93% of the required 4,500 square feet.  Also, as part of the code 
requirements for Level 2 small lot developments, environmental considerations 
may be provided in the construction techniques. The neighbors have not been 
consulted regarding this request, but it’s doubtful if any objections would be 
raised since, if the variance is approved and a Boundary Line Adjustment follows 
to create the two building sites, the end result would be a remodeled home along 
with a new home.  Approval of the variance would not grant any special privilege 
since there are other narrow lots in the general vicinity. 

 
Item 4: 

The Comprehensive Plan designates this area for detached single family 
residential use.  As stated in item 3 above, two (2) basically new homes would 
replace the existing home that is in need of repair. 

 
Item 5: 

This particular area, although there are some properties that exhibit pride of 
home ownership, many are in need of “deferred maintenance” and this 
development would just be another small step in improving the neighborhood. 

  
Item 6: 

The variance request is only being sought to allow one additional home to be 
built on a slightly under-area size parcel that would otherwise be buildable 
according to 13.06.145 TMC. 




